Features
• Input voltage: Vin: 48 Vdc-60 Vdc; Vaux:15 Vdc.
• LED output voltage: 24 Vdc-48 Vdc
• Maximum LED output current: 700 mA
• Dimming: between 1%-100%
• No-load: lower than 50 mW @ 60 Vindc
• Efficiency:
– Full load: >97%
– Load over 20% (analog dimming): > 95%
• Output Ripple Current: <80 mA @worst case 50 Vindc-48 Voutdc
• Short-circuit protection
• PCB board: 50 mm x 50 mm single-side PCB
• RoHS compliant
Description
This document describes the EVAL-IBD002-35W demonstration board behavior,
designed to manage a dimmable 35 W LED load with a single inverse buck stage.
The HVLED002 controller manages the inverse buck circuitry mainly composed by
D1, L1 and Q1 components, able to provide around 700 mA as maximum LED load
current.
An external 0-10 V signal is dedicated to managing a dimmed output LED current
between 1%-100% of its maximum value with both Analog (100%-10%) and PWM
(10%-1%) control.
A 15 Vdc of auxiliary voltage is needed to power up the HVLED002 controller.
Product status link
EVAL-IBD002-35W
 Inverse Buck 35W with LED current controlled by HVLED002 with Analog/PWM
dimming regulation
EVAL-IBD002-35W
Data brief
DB4128 - Rev 1 - February 2020
For further information contact your local STMicroelectronics sales office.
1 Schematic
Figure 1. EVAL-IBD002-35W schematic
Vled compensa tion
Optiona l
Vbus=48Vdc-60Vdc
Vaux=15Vdc
Vout=24Vdc-48Vdc
A
K
Vbus
GND
Vaux
PWM Dimming portion
Analog Dimming portion
Discharge
PCB=> CB13.PR1
NM => Not Mounted
35W Inverse Buck with Mixed Dimming
NM
NM
NM
NM NM
NM NM
NM
CS
GD_B
VREF
GD_B
COMP
12Vcc
VFB
Vcc_unreg
RT/CT
PWM
COMP
12Vcc
GD_B
RT/CT
VREF
CS_FLT
VREF
OVP
OVP
VREF
Vcc_unreg
Vbus
VREF
VFB
12Vcc
VK
PWM
VREF12Vcc
DIM
VREF
12Vcc
CS_FLT
DIM
Vbus
Vcc_unreg
Vbus
Phase
C5
100nF
Q1
STL4N10F7
C4
NM
R56
100K
R17
120k
R24
470k
R6
200k
R19
220k
J2
LED
1
2
R57
1K
R28
100k
R26
43k
D9
SZMM3Z6V2T1G
C16
1uF
D2
BZT52C47S NM
R4
100R
J5
OVP_dis
1
2
R1
0R0
TP3
NM
TP6
NM
R35
100K
TP4
NM
TP5
NM
C9
10uF
35V
L1
560uH ELC12D561E
D11
1N4148WS
TP7
NM
R7
NM
1%
R20
4.99k
C11
2.2uF NM
D3
BZX84J-C5V6
C15
47n
R29
3k3
C8
10uF
35V
C3
100nF
TP2
NM
R61
33K
C2
4.7uF
100V
TP8
NM
R30
100k
R36
1M
R21
27k
R5
1k D5
STPS2H100AF
U5A LM293ST
3 +
2 -
8
V+
4
V-
1OUT
D4
1N4148WS
R31
220k
D22
1N4148WS NM
R16
470k
R11
NM
R32
10k
Q2
2N7002
TP1
NM
Q7A
STL20DN10F7
2
7
1
8
U5B LM293ST
5 +
6 -
8
V+
4
V-
7OUT
R22
470k
R13
2k7
R33
100k
Q6
2N7002
R2
NM
R15
7.5k
Q7B
STL20DN10F7
4
5
3
6
J4
5V_Out
1
2
U3
TCLT1007 NM
1
2
4
3
U1
HVLED002
VREF
8
OUT
6VC
C
7
G
N
D
5
RT/CT
4
VFB
2
COMP
1
ISENSE
3
R12
100k
R18
200k
C6
470pF
C7
470pF
D1
STPS2H100AF
C1
10uF
100V
R25
150k
J6
0_10 Dim
1
2
D6
1N4148WS
D10
SMZJ3804B-E3/52
R54
0R0
C10
10nF
R23
430k
R14
442k
R27
2.2k NM
R34
2k2
D8
1N4148WS
U2
TL432AIL3T
R55
1M
C14
4n7
Q3
BC817-25L
D7
1N4148WS
R8
0R68
1%
R9
0R62
1%
R10
1k
J1
VIN
1
2
3
C31
1uF
-
+
U4
TS321
4
1
5
2
3
R3
100k
Q5
BC847
Q4
BC817-25L
C12
10nF
EVAL-IBD002-35W
Schematic
DB4128 - Rev 1 page 2/8
2 Efficiency
Figure 2. EVAL-IBD002-35W Efficency@60Vindc
Figure 3. EVAL-IBD002-35W Efficency@48 and 50Vindc
EVAL-IBD002-35W
Efficiency
DB4128 - Rev 1 page 3/8
Revision history
Table 1. Document revision history
Date Version Changes
25-Feb-2020 1 Initial release.
EVAL-IBD002-35W
DB4128 - Rev 1 page 4/8
Contents
1 Schematic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
2 Efficiency. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Revision history . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Contents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5
List of tables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
List of figures. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
EVAL-IBD002-35W
Contents
DB4128 - Rev 1 page 5/8
List of tables
Table 1.  Document revision history . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
EVAL-IBD002-35W
List of tables
DB4128 - Rev 1 page 6/8
List of figures
Figure 1.  EVAL-IBD002-35W schematic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Figure 2.  EVAL-IBD002-35W Efficency@60Vindc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Figure 3.  EVAL-IBD002-35W Efficency@48 and 50Vindc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
EVAL-IBD002-35W
List of figures
DB4128 - Rev 1 page 7/8